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Can we produce an 850 |b stocker calf
in Floridia?

—the easy answer is yes

The other questions that should be asked are:
—How do we do it?
—What are the best options?
—Is it cost effective?

— Are there better uses for the available forage
resources?



Ownership Scenarios

need 350 |bs of gain

. early weaned ADG Days
. hormal weaned 1.0 350—
. purchase 1.5 234—
2.0 175
850 -500 = 350 Ibs || 2.5 140
3.0 117




Nutrient Requirements

700 Ib yearling steer
DMI,

ADG % TDN %CP % Ca Ca gm b
1.0 53 8 0.26 | 21.3 18.1

*Estimated dietary requirements for Brangus type steer under typical production conditions (Beef Cattle
NRC, 1996). These requirements will vary depending on numerous factors including body condition,
health, breed, environmental factors, use of growth promotants, and others.
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Nutrient Requirements

700 Ib yearling steer
DMI,

ADG % TDN %CP % Ca Ca gm b
1.0 53 8 0.26 | 21.3 18.1

1.5 57 9 0.32 | 26.5 18.5
2.0 61 10 0.38 | 31.6 | 18.7
2.5 65 11 043 | 36.1 18.7

*Estimated dietary requirements for Brangus type steer under typical production conditions (Beef Cattle
NRC, 1996). These requirements will vary depending on numerous factors including body condition,
health, breed, environmental factors, use of growth promotants, and others.
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Nutrient Requirements

comparison at 2.0 Ib/d
DM,

weight % TDN % CP % Ca Ca,gm b
500 65 12.7 | 055 | 32.2 | 13.0

*Estimated dietary requirements for Brangus type steer under typical production conditions (Beef Cattle
NRC, 1996). These requirements will vary depending on numerous factors including body condition,
health, breed, environmental factors, use of growth promotants, and others.
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health, breed, environmental factors, use of growth promotants, and others.



Nutrient Requirements

comparison at 2.0 Ib/d

DMI,
Ca, gm b

weight % TDN

%CP %Ca

500

65

12.7

0.55

32.2

13.0

600

63

11

0.45

32.3

15.9

700

61

10

0.38

31.6

18.7

*Estimated dietary requirements for Brangus type steer under typical production conditions (Beef Cattle
NRC, 1996). These requirements will vary depending on numerous factors including body condition,
health, breed, environmental factors, use of growth promotants, and others.



Nutrient Requirements

comparison at 2.0 Ib/d
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*Estimated dietary requirements for Brangus type steer under typical production conditions (Beef Cattle

NRC, 1996). These requirements will vary depending on numerous factors including body condition,
health, breed, environmental factors, use of growth promotants, and others.







Nutrient Requirements
500 |b steer calf
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*Estimated dietary requirements for Brangus type steer under typical production conditions (Beef Cattle

NRC, 1996). These requirements will vary depending on numerous factors including body condition,
health, breed, environmental factors, use of growth promotants, and others.




Nutrient Requirements
600 |b steer calf
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*Estimated dietary requirements for Brangus type steer under typical production conditions (Beef Cattle

NRC, 1996). These requirements will vary depending on numerous factors including body condition,
health, breed, environmental factors, use of growth promotants, and others.
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*Estimated dietary requirements for Brangus type steer under typical production conditions (Beef Cattle

NRC, 1996). These requirements will vary depending on numerous factors including body condition,
health, breed, environmental factors, use of growth promotants, and others.




Nutrient Requirements

800 Ib yearling steer
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*Estimated dietary requirements for Brangus type steer under typical production conditions (Beef Cattle

NRC, 1996). These requirements will vary depending on numerous factors including body condition,
health, breed, environmental factors, use of growth promotants, and others.




Mineral Nutrition






800 |b steer needs
0.34% Ca for 2.0 ADG

(Myer et al., 2009; Mineral concentrations in grazed cool-season annual grass
pastures in north Florida)



500 Ib steer needs
0.55% Ca for 2.0 ADG

(Myer et al., 2009; Mineral concentrations in grazed cool-season annual grass
pastures in north Florida)



Oklahoma Winter Wheat

2004 to 2005 2005 to 2006

Treatment ADG, |bs ADG, |bs
pasture only 1.082 1.92°
+ mineral 1.213 2.40P

November 2005: 0.55% Ca

March 2006: 0.38% Ca

4 year average:

no mineral; 1.57 Ib/d with mineral 1.81 Ib/d
0.24 Ib/d increase due to mineral

(Fieser et al., 2007; Effects of energy, mineral supplementation, or both, in combination with monensin on performance of steers grazing winter
wheat pasture)




Forage Options



Forage Options

. warm season perennials
. warm season annuals

. cool season annuals

What are the performance
expectations with these forages?




Warm Season Perennials



Warm Season Perennials

Similar ADG (0.75 to 1.25 Ibs/d):
_ bahiagrass (generally lowest)
- hybrid bermudagrass

- limpograss
- stargrass (South Florida only, generally higher)
_ digitgrass (South Florida only)

Tifton 85




Bermudagrass Studies @ Overton

Forge Grazing Initial ADG,
Study Type Length Wt. SR,hd/ac Ib
1 |Coasta 34 609 1.29
2a |Coastal| 110 | 650 1.04
2b |Coastal| 110 | 620 : 0.84 .
3a |Coasta 92 3 1.01 | 279
3b 185 92 : 3 1.69 | 465
4 T85 83 [~710 4.5 1.61 | 551
5 T85 90 759 3.5 1.55
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Warm Season Annuals



Warm Season Annuals

. sorghum x sudangrass
. sudangrass

. pearl millet

. crabgrass

General expectations:

- 60 to 120 days grazing
- ADG: 1.5t0 2.75 lbs






Amarillo: Sorghum x Sudan

s s /3 AYD 0
BMR 1999 109 2.91 316
2000 121 2.97 359
non-BMR 1999 111 2.74 305
2000 117 2.51 295
across all varieties over 5 years:
- ADG: 2.58 Ibs average (1.99 to 3.04 |bs)
_ gain/acre: 340 |bs average (295 to 459 |bs)

~ stocking rate:

(McCollum et al., 2005. Five year observations on grazing capacity and weight gains of stocker cattle grazing summer annua

1.5 to 3 hd/ac

Is)




2007












Cool Season Annuals



Cool-Season Annuals in Florida

Grazing Stocking
Forge Length, Initial Rate, Gain/ac,
Study Type days Wit. hd/ac ADG, Ib b
1 R,O 114 ~570 1.6 2.2 405
R,0O,RG 118 ~570 1.5 2.1 375
2 O, RG 104 ~591 1.7 2.24 364
RG 90 ~591 1.6 2.46 333
3 R 77 ~548 2.0 2.24 364
T 80 ~548 1.7 2.46 325
R, RG 101 ~548 1.8 2.42 490
T, RG 112 ~548 1.7 2.64 497




Sod-Seeded vs. Prepared Seedbed: Florida

(Myer et al., 2005, 2007)

. bahiagrass

0C all 200
: all 200 all 2004
PS SS PS SS
Forage, Ib/ac 4,.8792 | 3,306°
Start of grazing -58
Length of grazing | 1372 92b
Grazing d/ac 2262 126°
ADG, |b 2.3° 2.0b
Gain/ac, Ib 530¢° 250P




Sod-Seeded vs. Prepared Seedbed: Florida

. bahiagrass sod

(Myer et al., 2005, 2007)

0C 0C
: 0C 00,

PS SS PS SS
Forage, Ib/ac 4 8792 | 3,306° | 3,6362 | 3,056"
Start of grazing -42
Length of grazing | 137° 92b 1152 80P
Grazing d/ac 2262 126° 1743 131°
ADG, |b 2.3° 2.0Pb 2.42 2.31
Gain/ac, Ib 5302 250P 407? 289P
















Stocking Rate
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Grazing Pressure

Figure 1. The relationship of grazing pressure and animal

performance.



Overton SR Study: Spring + Summer

. Coastal overseeded with ryegrass and clover
. 212 days: March 1 to September 29
. 250 Ib of N

Stocking Rate,

hd/ac (600 Ib) ADG, Ibs Gain/acre, lbs

3.9 1.75 1,451
5.0 1.45 1,545
6.5 1.20 1,651
9.7 0.51 1,067

(Rouquette et al., 1984; Liveweight gains of weaned calves from four levels of available forage)



Overton SR Study: Tifton 85

. 92 days of grazing
. June through September
. 207 b of N

Stocking Rate,

hd/ac (700 Ib) ADG, Ibs Gain/acre, Ibs

4.79 1.39 613
6.97 0.66 418
3.91 0.26 215

Rouquette et al., 2010; Soybean meal-corn supplement and stocking rate effects on performance of fall-born calves stocked on tifton 85
bermudagrass



Overton Stockpiled Tifton 85

. deferred from 9-25 to 10-31
. stocking rate: 6 hd/ac; 515 |b weaned calves
. 8,000 Ib of DM at start

. 2 Ib/d of supplement = corn:SBM and rumensin

% CP ' 5 g Overs

: oJo g 09, Ik ADG, Ik
pas. only 1.59 -1.71 -0.20
2:1 22 2.30 -0.72 0.66
1:1 28 2.36 -0.25 0.94
1:2 34 2.04 -0.34 0.75

(Rouguette et al., 2004. Backgrounding stocker calves on stockpiled tifton 85 bermudagrass with various protein supplementation rations)




Overton Stocking Rate Study:
Winter Pasture

. 2 years: 1997-1998 and 1998-1999

. rye/ryegrass overseeded on bermudagrass
. 158 days of grazing: Dec. to May
. 267 Ibs of N

initial weight of steer: 600 |bs
low: 1.6 hd/ac =960 lbs
medium: 2.2 hd/ac=1,320 lbs
high: 2.8 hd/ac = 1,680 Ibs

(Rouquette et al., 2000; Steer performance affected by grazing method and stocking rate)



Overton Stocking Rate Study

Grazing Stocking ADG, Gain/acr
System (continuous)  Rate, hd/ac Ibs e, lbs
Low 1.6 2.95 743
Medium 2.2 2.12 740

High 2.8 0.96 436

(Rouquette et al., 2000; Steer performance affected by grazing method and stocking rate)



Economics



Rye Rye
Forage Species Rye (higher yield) | (need P & K)

Seed, S/bag

Planting rate, Ibs/ac
Seed cost, S/ac

|bs of Nitrogen
Fertilizer (N only), S/ac
Fertilizer (P and K), S/ac
Total fertilizer, S/ac
Total cost, S/ac

DM vyield, lbs

Forage cost, S/ton

Cost of gain, S/cwt

$15.00
100
$30.00
125
$81.25
$0.00
$81.25
$111.25
5,000
$44.50
$22.25



Rye Rye
Forage Species Rye (higher yield) | (need P & K)

Seed, S/bag

Planting rate, Ibs/ac
Seed cost, S/ac

|bs of Nitrogen
Fertilizer (N only), S/ac
Fertilizer (P and K), S/ac
Total fertilizer, S/ac
Total cost, S/ac

DM vyield, lbs

Forage cost, S/ton

Cost of gain, S/cwt

$15.00
100
$30.00
125
$81.25
$0.00
$81.25
$111.25
5,000
$44.50
$22.25

$15.00
100
$30.00
175
$113.75
$0.00
$113.75
$143.75
7,000
$41.07
$20.54



Rye Rye
Forage Species Rye (higher yield) | (need P & K)

Seed, S/bag

Planting rate, Ibs/ac
Seed cost, S/ac

|bs of Nitrogen
Fertilizer (N only), S/ac
Fertilizer (P and K), S/ac
Total fertilizer, S/ac
Total cost, S/ac

DM vyield, lbs

Forage cost, S/ton

Cost of gain, S/cwt

$15.00
100
$30.00
125
$81.25
$0.00
$81.25
$111.25
5,000
$44.50
$22.25

$15.00
100
$30.00
175
$113.75
$0.00
$113.75
$143.75
7,000
$41.07
$20.54

$15.00
100
$30.00
175
$113.75
$29.50
$143.25
$173.25
7,000
$49.50
$24.75



http://beef.tamu.edu









